(
(
(
BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 312-700-300
Issue 2, July 1975
1.

TABLE C
CHANNEL TERMINAL TUBES
TYPE DESIGNATION FUNCTION
Tubes Used in Both Neutral and Hub Channel Terminals
407A Vl
Vla Send amplifier
Vlb Oscillator
407A V2
V2a Supervisory amplifier
V2b Send control
407A V3
V3a 1st amplifier-limiter
V3b 2nd amplifier-limiter
408 V4 3rd amplifier-limiter
429A V5 Receive output
(Note 1)
Tube Used in Neutral Channel Terminals, 62.5-mA Loops Only
429A
V6 Receive output (Note l)
Tubes Used in Hub Channel Terminals Only
429A V7 (Note 1) Directional control de amplifier
407A V8
V8a Directional control flip-flop
V8b
Notes:
1. May be replaced by 262-type switch and 4143-type
network.
2. See Tables D and E for information on substitution of
HINs.
3. In hub channel terminals, tube V6 is omitted and tubes
V7 and V8 are added. Tube V7 is mounted in the position
occupied by tube V6 in neutral channel terminals, and
tube V8 is mounted in a socket that is not provided in
neutral channel terminals.
(~
(
(
\.
ISS 2, SECTION 312-700-300
TABLED
262· TYPE SWITCH AND 4143-TYPE NETWORK USE
UNITS REPLACES
262B Switch One 429A tube (V5) in hub channel
terminal.
262C Switch One 429A tube (V5) in neutral
channel terminal.
4143A One 429A tube (V7) in hub channel
terminal.
4143B Network One 429A tube (V6) in neutral
channel terminals for 62.5-mA loops.
4143C Network *
* Neutral channel terminals for 20-mA loops do not use a tube
in V6. However, when the tube in V5 is replaced by the
262C switch, a 4143C network must be installed in the
socket V6.
TABLE E
HIN USE
SOCKET
REPLACED BY TYPE CHAN TERM.
HIN
407A 408A
V1 - KS-21082
V2 - KS-21083
Hub and Neutral
V3 - KS-21084
- V4 KS-21075
Hub VB KS-21703
Tubes, 262-Type Switches, 4143-Type Networks, and
HINs
4.04 When a faulty tube, 262-type switch, 4143-type
network, and/ or HIN is to be replaced, refer
to Tables C, D, and E, respectively, to determine